# CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 319(FIN)

## IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

## TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION

#### BY THE HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Offered: 4/6/16 Referred: Rules

Sponsor(s): REPRESENTATIVES TILTON, Neuman

## A BILL

# FOR AN ACT ENTITLED

1 "An Act relating to registration fees for snowmobiles and off-highway vehicles; and 2 providing for an effective date." 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 4 \* **Section 1.** AS 28.10.421(d)(7) is amended to read: 5 (7) an [A SNOWMOBILE OR] off-highway vehicle ...... \$10; 6 \* Sec. 2. AS 28.10.421(d)(7), as amended by sec. 1 of this Act, is amended to read: 7 8 \* Sec. 3. AS 28.10.421(d) is amended by adding a new paragraph to read: 9 (25) a snowmobile ......\$20. 10 \* **Sec. 4.** AS 28.39.020(e) is amended to read: 11 (e) The original and each renewal registration fee for a snowmobile is as 12 provided under AS 28.10.421, except that the fee for a six-year registration is \$50 ISHALL BE MULTIPLIED BY TWO FOR A FOUR-YEAR REGISTRATION AND 13 14 MULTIPLIED BY THREE FOR A SIX-YEAR REGISTRATION].

1	* <b>Sec. 5.</b> AS 28.39.020(e).	as amended by	sec. 4 of this Act	is amended to read:

- 2 (e) The original and each renewal registration fee for a snowmobile is as
  3 provided under AS 28.10.421, except that the fee **shall be multiplied by two for a**4 **four-year registration and multiplied by three for a six-year registration** [FOR A SIX-YEAR REGISTRATION IS \$50].
- 6 \* **Sec. 6.** AS 28.10.421(d)(25) is repealed July 1, 2019.
- 7 \* Sec. 7. Sections 2 and 5 of this Act take effect July 1, 2019.